

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT

---

06-1760-ag

06-2750-ag (Con), 06-5358-ag (Con)

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC., WLS TELEVISION, INC., KTRK  
TELEVISION, INC., KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC., ABC INC.  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO., NBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC  
TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR THE  
CREATIVE COMMUNITY, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES IN MEDIA,  
INC., ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenors.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. BONDY  
ATTORNEY, APPELLATE STAFF  
CIVIL DIVISION  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
950 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.  
ROOM 7535  
WASHINGTON, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4825

SAMUEL L. FEDER  
GENERAL COUNSEL

ERIC D. MILLER  
MATTHEW B. BERRY  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSELS

DANIEL ARMSTRONG  
JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELS

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1700

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    The Communications Act and Regulation of Broadcast Indecency.....	3
A. <i>Pacifica</i> .....	4
B.    Subsequent Regulatory Developments .....	5
C.    2001 <i>Industry Guidance</i> .....	9
II.   Proceedings Below .....	11
A.    Broadcasts at Issue .....	11
(1)   The 2002 <i>Billboard Music Awards</i> .....	11
(2)   The 2003 <i>Billboard Music Awards</i> .....	12
B. <i>Omnibus Order</i> .....	14
C.    Proceedings on Remand.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    THIS CASE INVOLVES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF TWO SPECIFIC AGENCY ADJUDICATIONS.....	26
II.   THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE STATEMENTS BY NICOLE RICHIE AND CHER WERE INDECENT AND PROFANE. ....	29

A. The Commission Correctly Applied the Governing Statutes and Regulation in Evaluating the Broadcasts at Issue Here.....29

B. The *Remand Order* Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious. ....31

(1) The Commission acknowledged that it had changed its policy and explained why it did. ....32

(2) The Commission’s findings regarding Nicole Richie and Cher are consistent with its disposition of other cases.....37

(3) The Commission properly assessed the patent offensiveness of these broadcasts against community standards for the broadcast medium. ....41

(4) The “F-Word” is covered by the indecency definition even when used as an “intensifier.” .....45

C. Fox’s Statutory Arguments Lack Merit.....46

(1) The Commission was not required to consider scienter.....47

(2) The Commission properly interpreted the statutory prohibition on “profane” utterances. ....52

III. THE *REMAND ORDER* IS CONSTITUTIONAL. ....56

A. The *Order* Is an Appropriate Exercise of the FCC’s Power to Regulate Indecency and Profanity on the Airwaves.....56

(1) Broadcast speech has only limited First Amendment protection. ....57

(2) The government’s interests are substantial. ....61

(3) The indecency rules are narrowly tailored. ....64

B. The Broadcast Indecency Regime Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. ....66

C. The V-chip Is Not an Adequate Less-Restrictive Alternative. ....71

D. The *Remand Order* Does Not Unduly Chill Speech. ....75

CONCLUSION.....79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 88 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (“ACT I”) .....	6, 21, 42, 66
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (“ACT II”).....	7, 66
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (“ACT III”) 7, 8, 21, 56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63, 65, 66, 72	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 542 (1993) .....	78
<i>Brache v. County of Westchester</i> , 658 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1981).....	68
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 837 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1988).....	53, 54, 61
<i>CBS, Inc. v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	25
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	3, 58
<i>Chadmoore Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	25
<i>Cioffi v. Averill Park Central School Dist. Board of Ed.</i> , 444 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	55
<i>Dial Information Servs. Corp. of N.Y. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	61, 66, 71, 72, 73
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of Calif.*, 468 U.S. 364  
(1984) ..... 58, 72

*FCC v. Pacifica Foundation*, 438 U.S. 726  
(1978) ..... 4, 21, 27, 36, 37, 38, 41, 50, 53, 56, 57, 61, 65, 69

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S.  
120 (2000) .....55

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....61

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 62, 69

*Information Providers’ Coalition for Defense of the First  
Amendment v. FCC*, 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 66, 72, 74

*K-S Pharms., Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.*, 962  
F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992) .....70

*Lafayette Radio Electronics Corp. v. FCC*, 345 F.2d 278  
(2d Cir. 1965) .....69

*Marchi v. Board of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany*, 173  
F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999) .....28

*Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC*, 442 F.2d 470 (2d  
Cir. 1971).....3

*National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet  
Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967, 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005) ..... 32, 53

*New York Council, Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA*,  
757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985) .....32

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*, 523 U.S. 75  
(1998) .....53

*Pacifica Foundation v. FCC*, 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 63, 71

*Perez v. Hoblock*, 368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004).....68

*Pharmaceutical Res. & Mfrs. v. Thompson*, 362 F.3d 817  
(D.C. Cir. 2004) .....25

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Prayze FM v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	58
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	28
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	58
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	67
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	59
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	62
<i>Sable Communications of Calif., Inc., v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1992).....	57, 61
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	43
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	70
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977) .....	44
<i>Tallman v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 282 (7th Cir. 1972).....	20, 31, 52
<i>Town of Deerfield v. FCC</i> , 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	72
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ("Turner II") .....	59, 72
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co. Ltd.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	71
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	60
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	51

*United States v. Various Articles of Obscene Merchandise, Schedule No. 1769*, 600 F.2d 394 (2d Cir. 1979).....45

*United States v. Wild*, 422 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1969).....45

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... 68, 69, 70

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....70

*West Virginia University Hosps., Inc. v. Casey*, 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....55

**Administrative Decisions**

*Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM)*, 56 FCC 2d 94 (1975).....4

*Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program*, 19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004) (“Golden Globe Order”)..... 19, 31, 33, 34, 64

*Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broad. On Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,”* 20 FCC Rcd 4507 (2005) (“Saving Private Ryan Order”) ..... 38, 39, 40

*Complaints by Parents Television Council Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material*, 20 FCC Rcd 1920 (2005) .....41

*Complaints by Parents Television Council Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material*, 20 FCC Rcd 1931 (2005) .....41

*Enforcement of Prohibitions Against Broadcast Indecency in 18 U.S.C. § 1464*, 4 FCC Rcd 8358 (1989) .....3



*Implementation of Section 551 of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Video  
Programming Ratings, Report and Order, 13 FCC  
Rcd 8232 (1998)*.....74

*Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law  
Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement  
Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 FCC  
Rcd 7999 (2001) (“Industry Guidance”)*..... 9, 42, 43

*Infinity Broad. Corp., 3 FCC Rcd 930 (1987)*.....6, 7

*Infinity Radio License, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and  
Order, 19 FCC Rcd 5022 (2004)*.....44

*New Indecency Enforcement Standards to Be Applied to  
All Broadcast & Amateur Radio Licensees, 2 FCC  
Rcd 2726 (1987)*.....5

*Pacifica Foundation, Inc., 2 FCC Rcd 2698 (1987)* ..... 18, 19, 36
